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After you have transferred these units to the headquarters, how about the efficiency that you were expecting from these units?

SHRI K. C. PANT: That is what I said, Sir.
I looked at the production figures because I have received a letter from Dr. Kaldate earlier. Sir, I was anxious to see what the impact of the take-over was on Sillimanite Mines and the figures I have are: In 1982-83 it was 2890 tonnes, in 1983-84 it was 2397
tonnes—when it was taken over; in 1984-85 it went up to 3186 tonnes, and in 1985-86 it was 3112 tonnes, till February 1986.

SHRI P. N. SUKUL: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister has said that some units of Bharat Refractories have been transferred to the Head Office. If the regional office has not been completely closed, the production has been lowered. I would like to know from the Minister up to what extent the employees have been affected by this transfer, how many workers have been affected and what the Government is doing to help the affected workers.

Locality

1 Dilshad Garden

2 M-nsarovey Garden

[ 14 MAR. 1986 ]

to Questions 10
SHRI K. C. PANT: This is a very simple question. There is a refractory plant and it has a certain mine located in Maghalaya which supplies raw material sillimanite to it. At a certain point of time- the Head Office decided to transfer the administrative control of the mine to the Head Office. It does not involve any reduction in the number of employees.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 283.
Hon. Members absent.

*283. [The Questioners (Shri Mukhtiar Singh Malik and Shri Shanker
Sinh Vaghela) were absent. For answer vide col infra.]

Draw for allotment of flats under the HCDCO Scheme

*284. SHRI SYED AHMAD HASHMI:
Will the Minister of URBAN
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) by when the next draw for allotment of flats in Delhi under the HUDCO pattem-
1979 scheme for Janata, LIG and MIG category is proposed to be held; and

(b) what is the number of flats, category-wise and locality-wise which are at present ready for allotment?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI DALBIR SINGH): (a) and (b) Next draw for allotment of flats under this Scheme is likely to be held in March, 1986. A statement showing the details of flats category-wise and locality-wise is enclosed.

Srltment
No, of (lats category wise likely

to be allotted

MIG LIG JANTA

Fotal
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4 Jhilmil , . 304
4 Jafrabad 256
" 5 NandNigri . . 240 1026 .
6 Nirman Vihar .« 40 .
7 Trilok Puri A~ 76 .
8 Rohini . N . 848 380
¢ JanakpuriD-2A ,s 144,
10 JanakpuriC 4 F 20 -~ S
11 Paschimpuri BG{5A e 208 h .-
12 Paschimpuri BG-2 . ' L] ,:.;'_
15 Paschimpl.ll‘l B1-A . _ax 258
14 Paschimpuri v ,e s 1092
15 Paschimpuri BG/-3 162 .
16 Mayapuri . . 4“
1y Pitampura Ple. (E (U} 6%
18 Shalimar Bagh Pkt 0* . 240
tg Shalimar Bagh 88(P) . w6
20 Shalimar Bagh BG-I i 40
21 Wazitpur Phase-I Pkt. I . 192
22 Pitampura, A (P} 72
23 Pitampura Fkt. P {Dakshini) . 480
2575 4508 1836 goog

About 80 per cent of the above flats shall
be allotted to the persons registered under New Pattern (HUDCO) Scheme, 1979 and
balance to the persons registered under other
schemes.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: He has already eaid that "the next draw for allotment of fiats under this scheme is likely to be held in March, 1986." It is already in the reply. to Questions
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MR, CHAIRMAN: It will not go on record.

SHRI DHARANIDHAR BASUMATARI:
1 want to know whether any Quota lor Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes has been reserved.

MR. CHAIRMAN: After putting the question, you must sit down. If you are standing, he would not reply.

SHRI LAXMI NARAIN: Will the Minister be pleased to state as 1o what percentage of the flats is fit for habitation?

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question is: What percentage of the houses or flats are fit for occupation?

***Expunged as ordered by the Chair.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 16

MR. CHAIRMAN: He does not ask for compensation. He wants to know how many are fit for occupation. That is the amenities and all that.
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SHRI JAGESH DESAI: Sir, the policy of the Government is to build houses for low income group people. But, Sir. when we see that figures, for the Janata category, only 20 per cent of the 9,009 flats have been built.
What are the reasons that the Government is not asking them to build the flats of Janata quality much more than what they have done for the MIG and the LIG categories?

SHRI JAGDISH DESAI: You have built only 20 per cent for the weaker section.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Minister, the point raised by the Member is very relevant.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: You have not answered his point. The point is that out of these 9000 and odd houses why are you building only 1,800 for the Janata while you are building 4 .300 and odd for the LIG and 2,500 for the MIG. That is the point which the hon. Member asked.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Desai, you can
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put another question now.

SHRI JAGESH DESALI: Sir. if they could build 1,836 why could they not build more.
You say that because of the cost factor you built only 1,800. If that was the reason why you built at all?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 285.

*2»5. [The Questioner (Shri Vithal-rao Madhavrcto Jadhav) was absent For answer vide col, 36-37 infra.]

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 286.

Additional land in the tribal areas under irrigation

*286. SHRI JAGADISH JANI: Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government had taken steps to bring additional area of land

[ 14 MAR. 1986 ]

to Quts:ions 18

in the tribal areas under irrigation. during the Sixth Five Year Plan period;

(b) if so. what is the total area of land in th, tribal areas in different States brought under irrigation during the above plan period; and

(c) what are the details of ;he irri gation facilities provided in the tribal districts in Orissa during the Sixth
Five Year Plan period?

THE MINISTER OF WATER RE-
SOURCES (SHRI B. SHANK ARA-
NAND): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) An irrigation potential of about 6.66 lakh ha. was created in the tribal sub-Plan areas in various States during the Sixth Plan, including 2.13 lakh ha. in Orissa.

-SHRI JAGADISH JANI: Mr. Chairman-Sir, I would like to know which irrigation projects have been executed in the tribal areas of different States and how many hectares of land have been brought under irrigation by each 1 of those projects, and what are the different tribal areas in Orissa which have been brought under irrigation during the Sixth Plan period?

SHRI B. SHANK ARAN AND: Sir.
Orissa has got the largest tribal area next to Madhya Pradesh and there are many tribals who are speaking about 25 languages. It is a fact that we have not been able to make a big headway as far as the benefits accruing from major and medium irrigation projects in the tribal areas are concerned. It has been our mainstay to develop minor irrigation projects in not only Orissa but all over the tribal areas. Sir, you can see that the working group has given various recommendations to develop the irrigation potential in the tribal sub-Plan area and accordingly if I want to give the details and the House is interested, I wiU read out the recommendations of the working plan. But it is

*English translation of the

supple-
mentary questions put in Oriya.

